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GUJRANWALA 206 2069 5.83 0.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.31 187 90.78 90.777 4.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HAFIZABAD 131 1514 4.58 5.34 0.00 0.00 3.05 6.87 117 89.31 89.313 5.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SHEIKHUPURA 306 2146 3.59 5.56 0.33 1.63 0.33 17.97 244 79.74 1890 88.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SIALKOT 248 2647.2 10.89 3.63 0.00 0.00 6.05 10.48 201 81.05 81.048 3.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NAROWAL 192 2016 8.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.73 2.60 175 91.15 91.14 4.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GUJRAT 86 402.5 8.14 26.74 0.00 0.00 8.14 8.14 72 83.72 83.721 20.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.B.DIN 118 655.5 1.69 28.81 0.00 0.00 5.93 14.41 90 76.27 76.271 11.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.39 0.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

KASUR 233 1197 5.58 15.45 9.87 26.61 0.00 0.00 150 64.38 824 68.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.86 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LAHORE 43 387 2.33 6.98 0.00 0.00 2.33 6.98 37 86.05 333 86.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NANKANA 320 2595.5 13.44 23.75 0.00 0.00 17.81 64.38 249 77.81 2059 79.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.56

TOTAL RICE ZONE 1883 15629.7 7.33 10.99 1.27 3.56 5.47 18.11 1522 80.83 5618 35.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 0.05 0-0.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27

MULTAN 190 1311 3.68 87.37 0.00 7.37 0.00 100.00 142 74.74 933 71.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.58 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LODHRAN 219 1945 3.65 36.53 0.00 0.00 4.57 95.43 178 81.28 1635 84.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.13 0.00 0.00 0.01-0.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

KHANEWAL 264 1691 1.14 69.32 0.00 13.26 1.89 97.73 189 71.59 1282 75.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.92 0.00 0.00 0.1-1.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

VEHARI 165 746 7.27 86.06 0.00 6.67 6.67 92.12 137 83.03 637 85.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.48 0.00 0.00 0.1-0.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SAHIWAL 175 930 2.86 39.43 0.00 0.00 4.00 68.57 110 62.86 589 63.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PAKPATTAN 106 403 2.83 23.58 0.00 0.00 3.77 67.92 72 67.92 283 70.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OKARA 122 448 5.74 35.25 0.00 0.00 6.56 41.80 64 52.46 205 45.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BAHAWALPUR 372 3001 1.61 90.05 0.00 0.00 0.54 99.46 343 92.20 2450 81.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.16 0.00 0.00 0.01-0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BAHAWALNAGAR 276 1940 2.90 87.32 0.00 0.00 1.45 98.55 244 88.41 1699 87.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.43 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.36 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.00

JHANG 212 1269 0.94 25.94 0.00 0.00 1.89 79.72 166 78.30 989 77.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R.Y.KHAN 288 1879 1.04 27.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.93 228 79.17 1465 77.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.60 0.00 0.00 0.01-0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D.G.KHAN 236 1086 0.42 74.15 0.00 0.00 0.85 83.05 136 57.63 596 54.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.36 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00

M.GARH 225 1028 3.56 71.56 0.00 7.56 1.33 91.56 194 86.22 873 84.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.11 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00

RAJANPUR 207 1367 0.48 57.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.03 169 81.64 1144 83.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.16 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00

T.T.SING 261 1047 0.77 41.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 58.62 207 79.31 826 78.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHINIOT 119 640 5.04 10.08 0.00 0.00 9.24 40.34 62 52.10 312 48.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FAISALABAD 296 1239 3.04 31.42 0.00 0.00 3.72 39.86 151 51.01 622 50.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SARGODHA 79 636 3.80 6.33 0.00 5.06 7.59 11.39 61 77.22 569 89.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL COTTON ZONE  3812 22606 2.47 54.85 0.00 2.12 2.39 76.42 2853 74.84 17108 75.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.18 0.00 0.00 0-1.2 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.00

MIANWALI 176 847 13.07 14.20 0.00 0.00 9.09 19.89 122 69.32 619 73.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BHAKHAR 139 561 14.39 69.06 0.00 28.06 6.47 92.81 85 61.15 354 63.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LAYYAH 242 964 7.02 87.19 0.00 21.90 1.24 98.76 240 99.17 960 99.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.48 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00 0.00
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CHAKWAL 91 354.2 26.37 70.33 0.00 0.00 56.04 43.96 36 39.56 138 38.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

JHELUM 76 258 10.53 63.16 0.00 0.00 14.47 85.53 27 35.53 99 38.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ATTOCK 85 217.7 0.00 4.71 0.00 0.00 1.18 31.76 28 32.94 88 40.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RAWALPINDI 96 188.3 3.13 77.08 0.00 13.54 7.29 92.71 14 14.58 35 18.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.63 0.00 0.00 0.93 2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

KHUSHAB 176 834.725 1.70 73.86 3.41 46.02 7.95 34.66 80 45.45 349 41.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL BARANI ZONE   1081 4224.925 9.07 60.31 0.56 17.21 10.36 63.37 632 58.46 2641 62.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 0-0.93 0.19 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00

G.TOTAL 2026 6776 42460.63 4.87 43.54 0.44 4.93 4.52 58.13 5007 73.89 25368 59.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.33 0.00 0.01 0-1.2 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.07

OBSERVATIONS

1. Total 6776 spots of wheat fields comprising area of 42460.63 acres in 36 districts were surveyed for pests.

2. On Overall Punjab basis total 9.83% above ETL Spots of weeds were reported.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

3. The Major Narrow Leaves 4.87% AETL and the Minor Narrow Leaves 0.44% AETL were reported.  

4. In case of Broad Leaf Weeds 4.52% AETL spots were reported.

5. The attack of Wheat Aphid has been observed below ETL 5.33% in Gujranwala (0.49% spots), Hafizabad (3.05% spots), Sialkot (1.61% spots), M.B.Din (3.39% spots), Kasur (3.86% spots), Multan (11.58% spots), Lodhran (9.13% spots), 

Khanewal (4.92% spots), Vehari (8.48% spots), Sahiwal (1.71% spots), Pakpattan (0.94% spots), B.Pur (20.16% spots), B.Nagar (5.43% spots), R.Y.Khan (6.60% spots), D.G.Khan (6.36% spots), Layyah (2.48% spots),

M.Garh (15.11% spots), Rajanpur (38.16% spots), Sargodha (2.53% spots), Rawalpindi (15.63% spots) and Attock (7.06% spots)  districts.

6. The attack of Others has been observed below ETL 0.01% in M.B.Din (0.85% spots) district.

7. Smut incidence 0.04% spots has been observed in district Bahawalnagar (0.36% spots) and Rawalpindi (2.08% spots). 

8. Brown Rust incidence 0.01% spots has been observed in district M.Garh (0.44% spots)

9. Yellow Rust incidence 0.07% spots has been observed in district Bahawalnagar (0.36% spots), D.G.Khan (0.42% spots), Rajanpur (0.48% spots) and Layyah (0.83% spots). 

10. Others incidence 0.07% spots has been observed in district Nankana (1.56% spots). 

11. Up till now 59.74% area has been treated with weedicides.

RECOMMENDATIONS       

1. Farmers are being advised to spray appropriate weedicides on their crops as last resort.

2. Balanced use of fertilizers and biological agents may hamper the Aphid population.


